

No. 22-739

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KAGAN; JUDITH KAGAN; FRANK REVERE; AND
RACHEL K. REVERE,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES; AND CITY OF LOS ANGELES
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY INVESTMENT DEPARTMENT,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* APARTMENT
ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
INC. DBA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF
GREATER LOS ANGELES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DOUGLAS J. DENNINGTON

Counsel of Record

JAYSON A. PARSONS

RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP

18575 Jamboree Road, 9th Floor

Irvine, CA 92612

Telephone: 714-641-5100

ddennington@rutan.com

jparsons@rutan.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

A. IT IS TIME TO CLOSE THE DOOR ON
ANY INTERPRETATION THAT *YEE*
CREATED AN “OPEN-DOOR”
EXCEPTION TO TAKINGS LIABILITY3

B. A CIRCUIT SPLIT IS GROWING AS TO
YEE’S APPLICABILITY TO
REGULATIONS AFFECTING
LANDLORD-TENANT RELATIONSHIPS...14

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>301, 712, 2103 & 3151 LLC v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 27 F.4th 1377 (8th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	12
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> 142 S. Ct. 2777 (2022)	10
<i>Bldg. Owners & Managers Ass’n Int’l v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	3, 5, 9, 10, 14
<i>El Papel LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 20-CV-01323-RAJ (W.D. Wash.), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 22-35656 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2022).....	14
<i>Farhoud v. Brown</i> , No. 3:20-CV-2226-JR, 2022 WL 326092 (D. Or. Feb 3, 2022).....	9
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	5
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Gallo v. District of Columbia</i> , 610 F.Supp.3d 73 (D.D.C. 2022)	10

<i>GHP Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV-21-06311-DDP, 2022 WL 17069822 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-55013 (9th Cir. Jan. 6, 2023).....	11, 14
<i>Greystone Hotel Co. v. City of New York</i> , 13 F.Supp.2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7
<i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 854 P.2d 1 (Wash. 1993).....	6
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	7
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022).....	3, 14
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	8, 11
<i>Horne v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 750 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , 561 F.Supp.3d 1082 (E.D. Wash. 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 22-35050 (9th Cir. Jan. 18, 2022).....	9, 14
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	4, 5
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 586 N.Y.S.2d 726 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992).....	6
<i>Margola Assoc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 854 P.2d 23 (Wash. 1993).....	7
<i>Mobile Home Vill., Inc. v. Twp. of Jackson</i> , 634 A.2d 533 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1993).....	6

<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 17-CV-03638-RS, 2022 WL 14813709 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2022)	10
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	7
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass’n of New York City, Inc. v.</i> <i>Higgins</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 156 (N.Y. 1993)	6
<i>Rental Hous. Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 512 P.3d 545 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022)	9
<i>S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass’n v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 550 F.Supp.3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	9
<i>Sandpiper Mobile Vill. v. City of Carpinteria</i> , 12 Cal.Rptr.2d 623 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992).....	6
<i>Williams v. Alameda Cnty.</i> , Nos. 3:22-CV-01274-LB, 3:22-CV-02705-LB, 2022 WL 17169833 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2022).....	11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard A. Epstein, <i>Yee v. City of Escondido: The Supreme Court Strikes Out Again</i> , 26 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 3 (1992).....	13
Lee Anne Fennell, <i>Escape Room: Implicit Takings After Cedar Point Nursery</i> , 17 Duke J. of Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2022).....	13
